ORDINANCE No. 182359
*Amend contract with Parkeon, Inc. to extend and increase the contract amount for monthly reporting service for parking pay stations (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37269)
The City of Portland ordains:


Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. Ordinance No. 176191, passed by Council January 9, 2002, authorized Contract No. 34037 with Parkeon, formerly Schlumberger/Sema, for the purchase of parking pay stations and monthly service fees for Parkfolio, a proprietary reporting service.
2. Parkfolio services are required for the continued operation of Portland’s Stelio pay stations. Contract No. 34037, expired January 2007, had a total contract amount of $10,780,000.  A total of $9,635,628.60 was paid against that contract total, including $380,433 for Parkfolio service fees that were applied after the contract had expired. 
3. On April 23, 2007, a sole source Contract No. 37269 with Parkeon was executed for Parkfolio services under the authority of the Purchasing Agent.  This contract had a three-month duration and total contract amount of $150,000.  Payments under Contract No. 37269 started in October 2007 and staff requested a total of three individual extensions.  However, staff neglected to request increases in total purchase amount along with the time extensions.  
4. Parkfolio service fees totaling $271,645 were paid under Contract No. 37269 through May 2008, and total contract amount was exceeded by $121,645.  To complete Contract No. 37269, an additional five months of Parkfolio service fees rendered (June 2008 through October 2008) not to exceed $200,000 is due and payable to Parkeon.  In addition, three months of service fees through January 2009, not to exceed $150,000, is required to ensure service continuation during negotiations for a new long-term service contract.
5. In order to reconcile the contract amount, it is recommended that the $380,433 misapplied under expired Contract No. 34037 be transferred to Contract No. 37269 plus a total of $471,645 be added to cover current and future monthly service fees.  The total amount for Contract No. 37269 is increased by $852,078 equaling a total contract value not to exceed $1,002,078.  This action is required because this amendment is greater than 25% of the original contract amount.
6. While there were issues with the authorized contract amount there was budget authority to make these ongoing monthly Parkfolio expenditures.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:


a.
That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to sign the contract amendment to Parkeon Contract No. 37269 in a form substantially in accordance with amendment as attached to this ordinance..
b. That contract amount for Contract No. 37269 shall be increased to $1,002,078.
Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because monthly services for June 2008 through October 2008 have been rendered and are due and payable to this service provider; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.


Passed by the Council, November 19, 2008
GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland

Commissioner Sam Adams
By /s/ Susan Parsons
Prepared by:  Ellis McCoy/vrl
 






Date Prepared:  August 15, 2008
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1603-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182359
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


